

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)

**DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS EIGHTH MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2746  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

TARA M. La MORTE  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A.    Procedural History Preceding Issuance of the Carter Certification ..... 3

        1.    Procedural History Through Passage of the PNSDA ..... 3

        2.    Passage of the PNSDA..... 4

        3.    Issuance of the Gates Certification and this Court’s Ruling Upholding the Gates Certification ..... 5

        4.    Issuance of the Panetta Certification and this Court’s Ruling Rejecting the Panetta Certification..... 6

        5.    Appeal of the District Court’s Judgment and Subsequent Remand ..... 9

    B.    The Carter Certification ..... 9

        1.    Multi-Phase Individualized Review of the Photographs ..... 9

        2.    Recommendations of the Commanders and the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs ..... 11

        3.    Secretary Carter’s PNSDA Certification ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A.    The PNSDA, in Conjunction with the Carter Certification, Precludes Disclosure of the Certified Photographs ..... 14

        1.    The PNSDA Forecloses Disclosure of Protected Photographs Under FOIA ..... 14

        2.    Judicial Review Is Limited to Whether the Secretary Issued a Certification and the Documents Otherwise Satisfy the PNSDA ..... 17

    B.    Even if Secretary Carter’s Determination Were Reviewable, It Should Be Upheld ..... 20

C.	While the PNSDA Does Not Prescribe the Process by Which the Secretary Must Certify Harm, the Process Employed Was Reasonable.....	24
1.	Although the PNSDA Does Not Require Individualized Consideration of the Photographs, the Carter Certification Clearly Establishes That Each Photograph Was Individually Considered .....	24
2.	The Secretary Properly Relied on His Subordinates for Multiple Individualized Reviews and Sampling.....	25
D.	The Photographs Are Exempt From Public Disclosure Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(F), as Their Release Could Endanger the Lives or Physical Safety of Individuals.....	30
1.	Exemption 7(F) Protects from Disclosure a Record That Could Endanger the Life or Safety of an Unspecified Individual .....	30
2.	The Government Established That Release of the Photographs Could Endanger the Lives or Physical Safety of U.S. Servicemembers and Civilians .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>ACLU v. DoD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) .....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 21, 32
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	31
<i>Banzhaf v. Smith</i> , 737 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Bechtel v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	31
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 33, 35
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17, 31
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	16
<i>Dellums v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	21, 35
<i>De Cambra v. Rogers</i> , 189 U.S. 119 (1903).....	28

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security* (“EPIC”),  
777 F.3d 518, 523 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *rehg. en banc denied* (May 13, 2015),  
*cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 876 (Jan. 11, 2016) ..... 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

*EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) ..... 18

*FBI v. Abramson*,  
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 31

*Gardels v. CIA*,  
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 33, 35

*Guertin v. United States*,  
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 21

*Islamic American Relief Agency v. Gonzales*,  
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 22

*Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy*,  
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 22

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 19, 29

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 31

*JTEKT Corp. v. United States*,  
642 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 26

*Kennedy for President Comm. v. FEC*,  
734 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 26

*Lederman v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*,  
731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 29

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 31

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 32

*National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 21

*National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. FDA*,  
491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 28

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 21

*O’Connor v. Donaldson*,  
422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... 34

*Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group*,  
493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... 18

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Section, International  
Boundary and Water Comm’n*,  
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 32

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 31

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 30

*Stone v. INS*,  
514 U.S. 386 (1995)..... 33

*United States v. Ballistrea*,  
101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 31

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 31

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 30

*United States v. Morgan*,  
313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 29

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 34

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 29

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 19

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 19, 21, 32

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 35

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 113(d) ..... 26, 29

10 U.S.C. § 2466(c) ..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ..... 1, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)..... 1, 30, 35

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20

Pub. L. No. 111-83..... 1

Pub. L. No. 110-181..... 18

Pub. L. No. 111-383..... 18

Pub. L. No. 113-291..... 18
